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The present cumplfl}nkt_jdja(eq JI;JQ\EBZGZO has been filed by the

complainants/allottees in form CRA under section 31 of the Real
Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 (in short, the Act)
read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and
Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules) for violation of
section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter alia prescribed that

the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations,
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responsibilities and functions to the allottee as per the agreement

for sale executed inter-se them.
Unit and project related details

The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration, the
amount paid by the complainants, date of proposed handing over
the possession, delay period, if any, have been detailed in the

following tabular form:

Tova k—a India Next” in Sector 81,

1. | Name and location,of the |*V2
project .d\'\ j 824,83, 84, 85, Gurugram
2. | Nature of the project” | Re iaenyai township
3. | Projectarea .| 281577 ac Tes |
4. DTCP License~ i 11’3"Df 200 %d 01.06.2008
f . T I 41'
License va 31, ]35 2013’
period | L_r'"_,:. f'
5. | RERA registel IN&fmﬁfsﬁ”gﬁ
registered e ," v

6. Date of execution of ple

buyer’s a nt
7 Unit no. i i

Nfﬁﬁ%&:ﬂ B-14/Sec.

. e Iﬁ,JVIN (page 21 of complaint)
Area 7 UJIKUN 34ﬂ sq. }'d»‘.‘»
9. | Payment plan Construction !inked plan
(At page 36 of the complaint)
10. | Total consideration Rs. 1,16,40,000/-

(As per payment plan at page 36 of
the complaint)

11. | Total amount paid by the | Rs.1,17,30,631/-

complainants (As per receipts attached at page
40-52 of the complaint)

Page 2 of 14



B. Facts of the comp Iﬁé li I U/i
3.

HARERA
> GURUGRAM Complaint no. 1076 of 2020

12. | Due date of delivery of 14.07.2014
possession

(As per clause 9 of the
agreement the company
based on its present plan
and estimates and subject
to all just exceptions,
contemplates to complete
the development of the
said plot within a period nf” ¥
three years from the d%
of execution of this
agreement) '

13. | Subsequent allottée " 3.06:22017 (page 37 of complaint)
14. | Offer of possessign Not offered

15. | Completion gertificate |1 hhta@‘,‘

16. | Delay in delivel ‘ ? y&ars 2 morrtﬁs and 28 days

The complainants su S’itg ththéjf app?pached the respondent
for booking a plot in the l%:;fNﬁ/ t", Sector-83 B, Gurugram

and respondent \ﬂi ﬁ %ﬂ Rﬁ ch was previously
booked. The Complainant appru the' previous allottee Dr.
Alok Madan, who@\@éﬁrﬁ to }eﬂ‘_ﬁzg said project, and hence, sold

the plot to the complainants subject to transfer formalities to be

done by respondent by endorsing the plot buyer's agreement.

The complainants submitted that the plot buyer's agreement
between the respondent and Dr. Alok Madan was executed on
14.07.2011 and the respondent endorsed it in favour of the
complainants on 28.06.2017, through which the complainants
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became legal allottees and purchasers of the said property. The
respondent to dupe the complainants in their nefarious net even
executed buyer agreement signed between M /s Vatika Limited and
Dr. Alok Madan on dated 14.07.2011 and finally respondent

endorsed in the favour of complainants on dated 28.06.2017.

The complainants submitted that the total cost of the said plotis Rs.
1,16,40,000/- and amount Rs 11'? 30,631/- inclusive taxes was
paid by allottees, as per" ﬁe [Ld I'&lSEd by respondent. The
previous allottee has paid a]}.‘ ﬁm@d raised by builder in time
bound manner of B«s"\dﬁl?@g‘i&yﬂ im:luswe of taxes. The
complainants wsfhth 1t&.ma£ly times: to a;genain the status of
the project and fi at the prn]egj: was ]yfﬁgjn a raw, desolate
state and in a sta;ie,ﬁf i.ntte negleﬁt and abandunment whereas the
respondent butldgler”écfgvelbper has extracted more than 100%
amount of total s deratfon 4rq¢e‘ivbd f‘rurn complainants

citing milestones of progr%k deyiel!pp}nent & in the name.

That respondent was le tn hand over the possession of a
developed plot b&ﬂ M%Jul'y%ﬂﬁ{as?per pukhuyer agreement
clause no. 9. The builder v withnut getting completion certificate
offered the lllega]‘\ﬁsséessmn and extracted the last installment &
fraudulently taken NOC from previous allottees dated 12.05.2016.
Respondent has not obtained completion certificate till date. The
respondent miseréhl}’ failed to complete the development work of
the project within assured time limit, thereby grossly violating the

terms and conditions of the printed agreements as entered
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between the complainants and respondent and has not met his

obligations.

The complainants have submitted that they sent so many emails
regarding issue to the respondent from 2017 to 2019 but
complainants were not getting any proper response from the
respondent. Thereafter, without getting completion certificate
builder gives possession to them and sent the demand letter of

' i-

maintenance which was i]lega;l l;p:rary and unilateral.

The complainants ha:?twm : ':'H'igt due to unfair unreasonable
trade practices adopt Rii&nﬂ‘om‘ the very beginning like, no
development ml?/ \

certificate offer h‘g
possession as alnﬁ‘t

ll‘i

mm L,;im,elmes,‘. .Wh““t completion
ession, frapdulently taken NOC of physical
,d inl wﬁltlﬁg by nespﬁrrtient himself, illegal
demand of last ms{aﬁlm nt
plot committed in‘h?
delay in legal pussesslfmi Weitas..lnt_s-of default on the part of

builder unfair an ady maqtlces. a
TARERA
It is submitted nf an? investment into housing

projects exists mﬂy tlll the&e’lleﬁ deiiven possession on or before

'truﬁ,t cgmmensurﬁte development of
O
meq}t é Bayment plan, excess

-

the promised time or if compensation is paid in lieu of delay and is
further eroded when burdensome and onerous conditions and
covenants are imposed upon the buyers. The respondent has
indulged in all kinds of tricks and blatant illegality,

misrepresentations, and caused deliberate and intentional huge
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mental and physical harassment of the complainants and their

family.
Relief sought by the complainants:
The complainants have sought following relief(s):

i. Direct the respondent to get the completion certificate and
immediately hand over the legal possession of plot in habitable
condition with all am_anift:igsﬁ- mentioned in brochure and

: -ﬁvuur of complainants.

AR

[y

A
execute the conveyance @
-]

Tan 1]
! w
gl Plle il

oael i

11,73,631/- alungbq;lth"ﬁénﬁeihtélitg and future interest from
£y B N )
14.07.2014 t§ ;fﬁlﬁctualtpﬁ'lysieal: possession thereon @18%
| D | 1 \ T
equal to whétl,tge#pungent--q;'argessfmn‘l complainants as per
the agreeme&fﬂ ‘\ . "
Ve \ y
\ ¢ L | ¥,
iii. Direct the respofident to quash the'demand of maintenance

ii. Direct the respﬂndeﬂ:t:: u:‘P,éy.i,lnteltfést on paid amount of Rs.
AV B L e T

charges. AT o
Reply by the reszgﬁeq% » il M
The respondent has"cont sﬁi#‘é-fc&n‘ﬁlaﬁgun the following
F | ; " ; i
i

ground. 71U

i. The present complaint is an abuse of the process of this
hon’ble authority and is not maintainable. The complainants
have not approached this Id. authority with clean hands and is
trying to suppress material facts relevant to the matter. The
complainants are making false, misleading, frivolous, baseless,

unsubstantiated allegations against the respondent with
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il

malicious intent and sole purpose of extracting unlawful gains

from the respondent.

It is pertinent to mention before the Id. authority that the
complainants purchased the said plot no. 34 in the project
from the original allottee of the plot voluntarily with free will
and consent after being fully satisfied with the position and

status of the project. The respnndent was not aware about the

is submitted thaj;f‘t]i&‘piﬂ’ b@}*ers agreement was executed
between the, &?maln aﬂntt’ee and the respondent on

14.07.2011, }vl;g’ by thérigina) anntm’was allotted plot no.
34 admeas are 240‘?{] yds As i.'ler clause 9 of the

ssession of the plot was to be delivered

within 3 years-{:ﬁ@lﬁhe;ﬂat& of exefcqtfpn of the agreement

unless there is a“ﬂe ;m @lﬁlre tit}e tn reasons mentioned in

agreement, the’

clauses 11,12 or 30, Henc€, the due date of delivery was
14.07.2014. lioﬁegﬁ@dézzu éoma*unfareiieen circumstances
the delivery of.possession was delayed. Thereafter, due to
some understanding with the réspondent, the original allottee
voluntarily provided NOC to the respondent and made the
payment. The complainants bought the unit from original
allottee in the year 2017 after obtaining entire information
about the status of the project from him. It is pertinent to
mention here that the complainants voluntarily stepped into

the shoes of the original allottee 2 years after passing of due
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date of possession, and the complainants cannot deny this fact

that they were well aware about the status of the project.

ili. The complainants have come before this hon'ble authority
with ulterior motive. That the present complaint has been filed
by the complainants just to harass the respondent and gain the
unjust enrichment. It is pertinent to mention here that for the
fair adjudication of grievlar}gggs alleged by the complainants,
a detailed dEliberatinﬁ_-‘,‘Bi;‘:: d,gng the evidence and cross-
examination is requi{;éﬁ,ii%innly the civil court has
jurisdiction to d?@%@é p@f:?q::eq‘mrmg detailed evidence
for proper an_gi'q_f:z}if;.fa'dIu_gi'ﬁgtiu@:-if'af all'the contents of the
complaint ar; n to be correct and .E!',}I‘ﬂ.q‘?hﬂ complainants
relied upon faﬂ

Copies of all the réié?’vah‘t dié:cq-}neﬁlts'ﬁauf\e be__enfﬁled and placed on
record. Their authé'ﬁﬁ:@%qjotﬁnriﬁpﬁi{ﬁ‘:ﬁi‘fi\!nce, the complaint
can be decided on the“bﬁj%'-?ﬁf.ﬁfééé"*]iﬁﬂiéputed documents and

e —

s eqﬂﬁﬂﬁ as annexed With'the complaint

submission made by the parties, A
Jurisdiction of the aﬁtﬁ‘ﬁﬁtﬁﬁ‘ 1.\

The authority has:r r:%n':._tpiét-é ju;;is_ﬂiction to decide the complaint
regarding non-cumpliaﬁce of obligations by the promoter as per
provisions of section 11(4)(a) of the Act of 2016 leaving aside
compensation which is to be decided by the adjudicating officer if

pursued by the complainants at a later stage.
Findings on the relief sought by the complainants

Relief sought by the complainants:
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F.I Delay possession charges

14. Relief sought by the complainants: Direct the respondent to pay
interest on paid amount of Rs. 1,17,30,631/- along with pendent
lite and future interest from 14.07.2014 to till actual physical

possession thereon @18% equal to what respondent charges from

complainants as per the agreement.

15. Inthe present complaint, the comgfa,lnants intends to continue with
the project and are seeking de ?"ﬁo’ssessinn charges as provided
under the proviso to seg}on Eﬂ'§f the Act. Sec. 18(1) proviso

reads as under. / ,yu\'.ﬁ.,, ' <, \ N\ \

“Section 18§ =Retiirn o - unt and mmpensqmn

I r d
18(1). If frespfomoter fails to. eomplete\or Is\unable to give
possession of apamﬁm p.'a:. or buh‘dr’{qg! —

I
- @1 an u.'Ia ee does nat Fntdnd to withdraw
ha be aid, by the promoter, interest for
every month ﬁ an;it ﬁwér the possession, at
such rate as m {3‘ r'e@':n

16. Clause (9) of the plot bunent provides for time period

for handing over ﬁ pE ﬁawd;s}eé&dqc@ below:

The compqny~¢ Serir"ﬂl? its, present- p!ans andyestimates and
subject to’ aH sr ;agjns € ntfmpfntes to complete the
devei’apmen ‘bf the sai within a per!ad af' three years from
the date of execution of this agreement unless there is a delay or
failure due to reasons mentioned in clauses (11),(12) and (30) or
due to failure of the allottee to pay in time the price of the said
plot along with all other ckarges and dues in accordance with
the schedule of payment given in annexure-ii or as per the
demands raised by the promoter from time to time or any failure
on the part of the allottee to abide by any of the terms or
conditions of this agreement.
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At the outset, it is relevant to comment on the present possession
clause of the agreement wherein the possession has been subjected
to all kinds of terms and conditions of this agreement, and the
complainants not being in default under any provisions of this
agreement and compliance with all provisions, formalities and
documentation as prescribed by the promoter. The drafting of this
clause and incorporation of such conditions are not only vague and
uncertain but so heavily loadqijn favuur of the promoter and
against the allottee that even@s-single default by the allottee in
fulfilling formalities an, g{:uig'éntatianﬁ etc. as prescribed by the
promoter may mak*e;ﬂw’*qsféslémn c]ﬁuse irrelevant for the
purpose of allntteeand the cg;nmitment time permd for handing
over possession lus s itsrieaniing. The ﬂlﬂarporannn of such
clause in the huye?'s‘agreement by the promoter is just to evade the
liability towards thnely delwery nf sublect unlt‘and to deprive the
allottees of their rlght‘m;\ ftér dglgy&fu;possessmn This is just
to comment as to how the~bu|1der ‘has misused his dominant
position and drahﬁd»such ﬁ:lsﬁhfevﬁus clause iré'the agreement and
the allottee is left }'ikﬁ no qp'tmn but to sign on the dotted lines.

Admissibility of ﬂela]!? ptls‘;ess':lnn charges at prescribed rate of
interest: The complainants are seeking delay possession. However,
proviso to section 18 provides that where an allottee does not
intend to withdraw from the project, he shall be paid, by the
promoter, interest for every month of delay, till the handing over of

possession, at such rate as may be prescribed and it has been
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prescribed under rule 15 of the rules. Rule 15 has been reproduced

as under:

Rule 15. Prescribed rate of interest- [Proviso to section 12,
section 18 and sub-section (4) and subsection (7) of section

19]
(1) For the purpose of proviso to section 12; section 18; and sub-
sections (4) and (7) of section 19, the “interest at the rate
prescribed” shall be the State Bank of India highest marginal cost

of lending rate +2%.:
Provided that in case Ehﬁ .Stttte &ank of India marginal cost of
lending rate (MCLR) fand tiin use, it shall be replaced by such
benchmark lending rates which th e State Bank of India may fix
from time to time for le : general public.
19. The legislature in its vﬁgg.gm Iﬂ tli\& aubn;ﬂgnate legislation under
the rule 15 of th zis ﬁetermined Ehe~u prescnbed rate of

interest. The rat@) r§ terest sn d,&termmed by'.the legislature, is

reasonable and i th*e ai 'ulg is olfnwed to av’bard the interest, it

" N - f
will ensure unifor “ﬁé\g ice in ata the cases. j
1' I ' 4 /

a:ipt?ﬂpegdmg e (in short, MCLR)
as on date i.e, 1&11 {l%,zﬂecu‘rd:lly, the prescribed
rate of interest w‘iﬁ be tphat’rg{nalj:éstof lghdft__lg‘r_.-:-l"%e +2% i.e., 9.30%.
21. The definition of term ‘interest’ as defined under section 2(za) of the
Act provides that the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee
by the promoter, in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of

interest which the promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in

case of default. The relevant section is reproduced below:
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“(za) "interest” means the rates of interest payable by the
promoter or the allottee, as the case may be.
Explanation. —For the purpose of this clause—

(i) the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the
promoter, in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest
which the promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case of
default;

(ii) the interest payable by the promoter to the allottee shall be
from the date the promoter received the amount or any part
thereof till the date the amount or part thereof and interest
thereon is refunded, and the interest payable by the allottee to
the promoter shall be from-the date the allottee defaults in
payment to the pramnrhr fﬂﬁtﬁ& dm‘e it is paid;”

22. Therefore, interest on the d a a_vments from the complainants

23.

i
shall be charged at the| pnwnhed rate ie, 9.30% by the

respondent/ promngégﬁ?bitﬁ‘ is: fhe sa‘ﬁ‘l& asis bemg granted to the

complainants in ‘sg delayed possessmn (ihgrges

On consideration of rcum taqces«, thﬁ 'eiridence and other
record and sub %Bﬂlmaden by the camplainants and the
respondent and ba \'Jthu&ngs nﬁrfh; authority regarding
contravention as per pr ﬁﬁ\ﬁnﬁﬂ’ i'ule %[2]{3] the authority is
satisfied that the ?mon%nms*n guntmventmgu of the provisions
of the Act. By virtue of clause'9 ‘ofsthe plot buyer's agreement
executed betweeff E}é pﬁl;ﬁez q’n 14.07.2011, possession of the
booked unit was tu be delivered withina period of 3 years from the
date of signing of the agreement which comes out to be 14.07.2014.
Since, the respondent has not offered the possession of the subject
unit to the complainants so far. Accordingly, it is the failure of the

promoter to fulfil its obligations, responsibilities as per the plot
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buyer’s agreement dated 14.07.2011 to hand over the possession
within the stipulated period,

24. Accordingly, the non-compliance of the mandate contained in

25

section 11(4)(a) of the Act on the part of the respondent is

established. As such, the complainants are entitled for delayed
possession charges @9.30% p.a. w.e.f. 14.07.2014 till the date of
offer of possession, as per proﬂsluns of section 18(1) of the Act
read with rule 15 of the Ru!es. }hﬂ. 5

L

Hence, the authority’} o .B{alé‘“thpufnlluwmg order and issue

directions unde:zegju 34[{]‘?ftheﬂct \%\

hall pa}rthe ‘Intﬂre‘St at\thé‘ﬁrescrlbed ratei.e.

i. Therespondent
9.30% per aﬁnu‘m forevery munth of dela}' on the amount paid

by the cnm] }ﬂlﬁg Erum due date Jof possession ie.

14.07.2014 till k\d&\@%fkrﬁl ooion.

ii. The arrears of interest aEEFﬁ'éﬁ tlll date uf decision shall be
paid to the c&f\'@al{&ltﬁﬁtﬁn a perjnd of 90 days from the

date of this order andvtherea}fter manthiy payment of interest
shall be pald by 10“‘ of each subsr-:quent month,

iii. The respondent shall not charge anything from the

complainants which is not part of the plot buyer’s agreement,

iv. The respondent/promoter shall not charge anything from the
complainants/allottees which is not the part of the agreement,

the complainant would not be entitled to claim holding
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charges at any point of time even after being part of agreement
as per law settled by hon’ble Supreme Court in civil appeal no.
3864-3889/2020 decided on 14.12.2020.

26. Complaint stands disposed of.

27. File be consigned to registry. y
| -

(Sami Kumar) (Vijay kumar Goyal)
Member : _
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